purpose of the Takeovers Code.

As at the Latest Practicable Date, the Independent Shareholders held in aggregate
268,526,751 Scheme Shares. On that basis, and assuming that no new Shares are
issued on or before the Meeting Record Date, 10% of the votes attached to all the
Scheme Shares held by all Independent Shareholders referred to in (b) above would
represent approximately 26,852,676 Shares.

8. BINDING EFFECT OF THE SCHEME

Upon the Scheme becoming effective, it will be binding on the Company and all
Scheme Shareholders, regardless of how they voted (or whether they voted) at the
Court Meeting and the Extraordinary General Meeting.

— 62 —

PART VII EXPLANATORY MEMORANDUM

9. SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY AND SCHEME
SHARES

The table below sets out the shareholding structure of the Company as at the Latest
Practicable Date and immediately after completion of the Proposal, assuming that
there is no other change in shareholding of the Company before completion of the
Proposal:

Shareholders
As at the Latest
Practicable Date

Immediately upon completion of
the Proposal

Number of
Shares Approximate

Number of
Shares Approximate

% (Note 3)  (Note 4)  % (Note 3)

Offeror 299,037,249 52.14 573,560,000 100.00
Offeror Concert Parties
Shares held subject to

the Scheme
Mr. Wang Mingxing

(Note 1) 5,996,000 1.05 — —

Aggregate number of Shares
held by the Offeror and
Offeror Concert Parties
(Note 2) 305,033,249 53.18 573,560,000 100.00

IU Shareholder 64,168,881 11.19
Other Independent

Shareholders 204,357,870 35.63 — —

Total 573,560,000 100.00 573,560,000 100.00

Total number of Scheme
Shares 274,522,751 47.86 — —

Notes:

1. Mr. Wang Mingxing is a director of the Offeror. The Shares held by Mr. Wang Mingxing will
form part of the Scheme Shares and will be cancelled upon the Scheme becoming effective, but
as an Offeror Concert Party, Mr. Wang Mingxing’s vote at the Court Meeting will not be counted
as vote of an Independent Shareholder in determining whether the requirements under Conditions
1(a) and (b) under the section headed “4. Conditions of the Proposal and the Scheme” above
(as required under Rule 2.10 of the Takeovers Code) are satisfied, and will only be counted as
vote of a Scheme Shareholder in determining whether the requirement in the first paragraph of